
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

 
 
CLAIRE HICKEY, AKIRA KIRKPATRICK, 
VALERI NATOLI, CANDACE N. 
GRAHAM, NICHOLAS BOWES, and 
CARLY SWARTZ, on behalf of themselves 
and all others similarly situated, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
v. 

 
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH, 
 

Defendant. 
 

 
 
 
Case No. 2-20-CV-690-WSS 
 
 
 

 
NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 
Notice is hereby given that Plaintiffs Claire Hickey, Akira Kirkpatrick, Valeri Natoli, 

Candace N. Graham, Nicholas Bowes, and Carly Swartz appeal to the Third Circuit Court of 

Appeals from this Court’s April 27, 2021 Opinion, Order, and Judgment, (ECF Nos. 45-47), 

granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, (ECF No. 25), and dismissing this action with prejudice. 

 

Dated May 24, 2021 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

/s Jeffrey A. Klafter  
Jeffrey A. Klafter  
Seth R. Lesser  
Amir Alimehri 
KLAFTER LESSER LLP  
2 International Drive, Suite 350  
Rye Brook, New York 10601  
T. (914) 934-9200  
F. (914) 934-9220  
E.jak@klafterlesser.com     
seth@klafterlesser.com  
amir.alimehri@klafterlesser.com 
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Gary F. Lynch  
Edward W. Ciolko  
Kelly K. Iverson  
CARLSON LYNCH LLP  
1133 Penn Avenue 5th Floor  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
T. (412) 322-9243  
F. (412) 231-0246  
E.glynch@carlsonlynch.com 
eciolko@carlsonlynch.com 
kiverson@carlsonlynch.com  
 
Eric M. Poulin  
Roy T. Willey IV  
ANASTOPOULO LAW FIRM, LLC  
32 Ann Street Charleston, SC 29403  
T. (843) 614-8888  
F. (843) 494-5536 
E.eric@akimlawfirm.com 
roy@akimlawfirm.com  
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs and Proposed Class  

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on May 24, 2021 a true and correct copy of the instant notice was 

served via the Court’s electronic filing system to all counsel of record.  

 

 

       /s Jeffrey A. Klafter  
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